
 

 

10/11/2022 

CASE SUMMARY SHEET 
CASE NUMBER: V22-09-29/R22-09-05 
DATE RECIEVED: August 22, 2022 
DATE OF MEETING: September 13, 2022 and September 27, 2022 
 
Address: 604 Marigny Avenue 
Subdivision: Town of Mandeville, Sq. 48 Lot 12-A 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
Property Owner: Eric McNeil 
 
REQUEST:  V22-09-29/R22-09-05 – Eric McNeil requests a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.1.3 R-1 Site 

Development Regulations and to subdivide into lots 12-A-1 and 12-A-2, Sq. 48 Lot 12A, R-1 Single 
Family Residential District, 604 Marigny Avenue 

 
CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The applicant owns the property at 604 Marigny Avenue located on the northwest corner of Marigny Avenue and 
Livingston St. The lot measures 176.43’ along Livingston St, and 151.87’ along Marigny Avenue per a survey prepared by 
Kelly McHugh & Assoc. and dated 08.03.22. There is an existing residence and accessory building on the lot. The 
accessory building crosses the proposed property line however, the survey indicates a portion of the building will be 
demolished to be incompliance with the accessory structure setbacks.  
 
In March 1993, the Lot was created as a part of a 3 parcel subdivision of Lots 1-5 into Lots 12-A, Lots 45-A and 3-A. In 
October 1993, Lots 45-A and 3-A were resubdivided to create the existing 90x133’ Lot to the west of Lot 12-A and the 
101x266’ Lot to the north.  
 
The applicant is requesting to subdivide lot 12A into lots 12-A-1 and 12-A-2. The applicant is requesting a variance to 
CLURO Section 7.5.1.3 R-1 Single Family District Site Development regulations regarding the minimum lot frontage for 
lot 12-A-2. The proposed lot would have a frontage of 75’, 15’ deficient of the minimum 90’ frontage. The proposed lot is 
compliant in depth and area.  
 

 Frontage Min. 
Frontage 

Deficient Lot 
Depth 

Min. 
Depth 

Deficient Area Min. 
Area 

Deficient 

Existing 
Lot 

176.43’ 90’ +86.43’ 151.87’ 120’ +31.87’ 26,794 10,800 +15,994 

Lot 12-A-1 101.43’ 90’ +11.43 151.87’ 120’ +31.87’ 15,404 10,800 +4,604 

Lot 12-A-2 75’ 90’ 15’ 151.87’ 120’ +31.87’  11,390 10,800 +590 

 
The lots within the block range from 90’x150’ – 70’x200’. The lots facing Marigny between Villere and Livingston 
measure 60’x200’ or larger. The lots fronting Marigny on southern block all measure 60’x200’.  
 
Should the proposed Lot 12-A-1 be approved the rear setback would not be compliant with the Site development 
regulations of the R-1 District measuring the setbacks with frontage along Livingston as per the CLURO definition of 
frontage. The “rear” setback is 26’, 30’ is the required setback.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
 
Lot Line, Front. On an interior lot, the lot line abutting the street. On a corner lot, the shorter lot line abutting a street or 
the line designated as the front lot line by subdivision or parcel map. On a through lot, the lot line abutting the street 
providing the primary access to the lot. On a flag (panhandle) lot, the interior lot line designated as a front lot line by a 
subdivision or parcel map, or the line determined by the Building Inspector to be the front lot line. 
 
 
7.5.1.3. R-1 Site Development Regulations 
Each development site in the R-1 Single-Family Residential Zoning District shall be subject to the following site 
development regulations in addition to any regulations applicable under the provisions of Article 8. The Planning 
Director may grant exceptions to the following standards pursuant to section 4.3.5. 

1. Minimum Lot Area 9,000 Square feet 

2. Minimum building area (Square feet per unit) 1,000 Square feet 

3. Minimum lot width 75’ 

4. Minimum lot depth 120’ 

5. Minimum Yard Setback Requirements  

a. Front yard 25’ 

b. Interior side yard*  



 

 

i. Frontage up to 50’ 8’ each side 

ii. Frontage between 51’ – 60’ 10’ each side 

iii. Frontage between 61’ – 75’ 12’ each side 

iv. Frontage between 76’ – 80’ 13’ each side 

v. Frontage between 81’ – 90’ 15’ each side 

vi. Frontage between 91’ – 100’ 16’ each side 

vii. Frontage between 101’ – 110’ 18’ each side 

viii. Frontage between 111’ +’ 20’ each side 

c. Street side yard 15’ 

d. Rear yard 30’ 

6. Maximum Height of Structures 35’ 

7. Maximum Impervious Site Coverage  50% 

*The side yard setbacks of the site may be shifted into the opposite yard up to 30% so long as the area lost in one 
required side yard is provided in the opposite side yard and the total minimum setback of the site is provided. 

 









 
10/11/2022 

CASE SUMMARY SHEET 
CASE NUMBER: V22-02-03 
DATE: December 21, 2021 Revised October 04, 2022  
DATE OF MEETING: February 8, 2022 and February 22, 2022, request to amend approval October 11, 2022 
 
Address: 3910 Florida St Extension 
Subdivision: City of Mandeville  
Zoning District: B-2, Highway Business District  
Property Owner: Stephen Roy 
 
REQUEST:  V22-02-03 – Stephen Roy requests a variance to CLURO Section 7.5.9.3 B-2 Site Development 

Regulations & , B-2 Highway Business District, 3910 Florida St  
 
CASE SUMMARY:  
 
St. Tammany Linen owns Lots 13-E, 13-F and 13-G within Parcel G Poitevent Tract and Parcel P-7-2A within North 
Corporate Village. The parcels are under a single ownership and are considered a single development. The total sq 
footage for the property is 114,727 sq ft.  
 
Lot 13-E, is developed with the administrative office building, Lot 13-F is the developed with the Commercial Laundry 
services and 13-G, is the existing parking lot.  A permit (21-7454) has been issued for Parcel P-72A for to construct a 
parking lot; however, construction has not begun.   
 
In February 2022 the applicants received approval for the following variances: 

1. Max. Impervious percentage coverage of 1% (1,669 sq ft) more than the allowable 75% 
2. Locating a driveway within the greenbelt in order to keep operational traffic off of Florida Extension.  

 
St. Tammany Linen was granted approval for the maximum impervious site development criteria with the condition the 
driveway in front of Lot 13F to the east side be removed. Sheet A1.0 by KVS Architecture dated 9.7.22 illustrates the 
removed driveway and the newly proposed access way thru the greenbelt. The applicant has reduced the number of 
parking spaces to comply with the maximum allowable impervious coverage of 76%.  The parking is compliant with the 
regulations due to the reduction of parking by right in the Gateway Overlay District. The GO allows the applicant to 
reduce the parking by 10X 807’ frontage /162 = 49 spaces. The applicant is providing 62 spaces  
 
The applicant is requesting to extend the driveway further to the east to connect the entire campus.  
 
The below information was included in the previous variance request, granted in February 2022 
Site Development Criteria: 
The parking criteria for a Commercial Laundry Service is 1 parking space per 600sq. ft. gross floor area. The proposed 
floor area is 40013/600 = 67 spaces. The site plan provides for 67 spaces.  
 
The maximum impervious coverage in the B-2 district is 75%. The site plan indicates Lot 13-G and Lot P-7-2A will be 
compliant with the pervious/impervious coverage. The parcels are a total of 65,032 sq ft requiring a maximum 
impervious coverage of 48,774 sq ft. The impervious site coverage for the proposed new building and the parking lot will 
be 42,922 sq ft (66%). The pervious site coverage is 22,110 sq ft (34%). The new development is compliant.  
 
The existing site (Parcel Lot 13-E & 13-F) is legally non-conforming site and do not meet the existing site development 
criteria. Lots 13-E and 13-F contain 50,393 sq ft and require a maximum impervious square footage of 37,794 sq ft (75%). 
The minimum pervious coverage is 12,599 sq ft (25%). The site has a total of 5,077sq ft (10%) of pervious site coverage.  
 
The maximum impervious sq. footage for a 115,425 sq ft -site is 86,568 sq ft (75%). Minimum of 28,856 sq ft (25%) 
pervious. The proposed new building and parking lot have a pervious site coverage of 22,110 sq ft plus the pervious site 
coverage of the existing site is 5077 sq ft, for a total of 27,187 sq ft (24%) of pervious site coverage. The development 
site is 1,669 sq ft (1%) short of the 28,865 sq ft minimum. The applicant requests a variance to the maximum impervious 
site development criteria of 1,669 sq ft.  
 
There is an existing 50’ CLECO utility servitude and a 15’ city utility servitude located within the 50’ CLECO servitude.  
The CLURO provides for a reduction in area of greenbelt when utility servitudes exceed 10’ in depth.  The required 
greenbelt is 7’. The Site plan dated 02.04.2022 by KVS Architecture is compliant with the Greenbelt requirements. The 
applicant is proposing to construct a one-way interior drive from Lot 13-F to Lot P-7-2A for the purposes of keeping 
business traffic off Florida St. Extension. The drive will be constructed within the CLECO Servitude and will require their 
approval.  
 
6.4.47. Laundry Services – Commercial  
Establishments primarily engaged in the provision of laundering services for commercial establishments and for off-
premises laundry pick-up stations. Typical uses include bulk laundry, diaper services, or linen supply services. 
 



 
1 parking space per 600sq. ft. gross floor area  
 
9.2.5.5. Landscape Requirements in Districts Other than Low-Density Residential 
 

1. Periphery Landscape (Greenbelt) Requirements 
a. Required Area of Greenbelt - In all zoning districts other than the R-1, R-1X and R-2 districts, a periphery 

landscape area, also known as the greenbelt area, shall be required to be located adjacent to the property 
line of the right-of-way of any public street, road, lane, or other public accessway (excluding an alley) upon 
which the site fronts. In calculating the required greenbelt area the area of any utility servitude, either 
existing or proposed as part of the development permit, shall not be included as a part of the greenbelt. The 
required area of the greenbelt shall be calculated as an area fifteen (15) feet in depth measured at right 
angles from the property line edge of the street right-of-way or from the interior edge of any utility 
servitude which is adjacent to and parallel with the street right-of-way less the maximum allowable 
accessways through the greenbelt. Except in accessways and as prohibited by the utility provider's use of the 
utility servitude, the servitude shall also be landscaped minimally with a vegetative or decorative ground 
cover. On corner or through lots with more than one street frontage, the greenbelt shall be required 
adjacent to each street frontage. The periphery area shall contain trees and vegetative or decorative ground 
covering material, as specified herein. 

b. Reduction in Greenbelt Area - When a utility servitude which occurs between the street right-of-way and the 
required greenbelt exceeds ten (10) feet in depth measured from the street right-of- way, the required 
depth of the adjacent greenbelt may be reduced by one (1) foot for every additional five (5) feet of servitude 
in excess of ten (10) feet. 

 
 
Driveway. That space specifically designated and reserved on a site for the movement of 
vehicles from one site to another, or from a site to a public street. 
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PROJECT DATA:

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: B-2, HIGHWAY BUSINESS

OCCUPANCY:  COMMERCIAL LAUNDRY

F-1 - LAUNDRY

BUILDING AREA: 25,800  SF EXISTING

14,375  SF FUTURE EXPANSION

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED:

COMM. LAUNDRY 40,175  SF @ 1:600 = 67 SPACES REQ'D

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED:

67 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

PERVIOUS/ IMPERVIOUS:

MAX. IMPERVIOUS AREA = 75%

TOTAL SITE AREA = 63,495 SF

IMPERVIOUS AREA PROVIDED, 42065 SF  = 65.78%

PERVIOUS AREA PROVIDED,     21,880 SF  = 34.22%

 

SIGNAGE:              BY SEPARATE PERMIT

INDEX OF DRAWINGS:
A1.0 SITE PLAN, LAND CLEARING NOTES

1 OF 1 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

L1 LANDSCAPE PLAN

L2 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

1. PRIOR TO ANY SITE CLEARING, ARBORIST TO

INSTALL 6' HT. TEMP. FENCING AS INDICATED

AROUND SETBACKS AND BUFFER AREAS.

2. CONTRACTOR TO CALL FOR INSPECTION BY CITY

TREE PROTECTION DEPT. 985-626-3144 FOR

VERIFICATION AND LOCATION PRIOR TO

BEGINNING WORK.

3. PRIOR TO ANY WORK, SURVEYOR TO MARK ALL

ISLANDS, DRIVES, AND IMPROVEMENTS.

4. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL ANY

MATERIALS, TOOLS, OR EQUIPMENT BE LOCATED

INSIDE TREE PROTECTION FENCES.

5. CONTRACTOR TO IMPLEMENT & MAINTAIN TREE

PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR THE DURATION

OF CONSTRUCTION.

TREE PROTECTION NOTES:

1. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION, A STABILIZED

CONSTRUCTION EXIT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT

EACH POINT OF ENTRY TO OR EXIT FROM THE SITE.

2. IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, ALL PERIMETER

EROSION CONTROL DEVICES AND STORM WATER

MANAGEMENT DEVICES SUCH AS PONDS, HAY BALES,

ETC., SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY OTHER

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED UNTIL PERMANENT

GROUND COVER IS ESTABLISHED.

3. ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE

INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY AFTER GROUND

DISTURBANCE OCCURS.  THE LOCATION OF SOME OF

THE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES MAY HAVE TO BE

ALTERED FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE PLANS IF

DRAINAGE PATTERNS DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE

DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL PROPOSED DRAINAGE

PATTERNS.   IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S

RESPONSIBILITY TO ACCOMPLISH EROSION CONTROL

FOR ALL DRAINAGE PATTERNS CREATED AT VARIOUS

STAGES DURING CONSTRUCTION.  ANY DIFFICULTY IN

CONTROLLING EROSION DURING ANY PHASE OF

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE

ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

4. THE LOCATIONS OF EROSION CONTROL DEVICES

SHALL BE ADJUSTED AS CONSTRUCTION

PROGRESSES TO MAINTAIN A FUNCTIONING EROSION

CONTROL SYSTEM.

5. ANY FAILURE OF ANY EROSION CONTROL DEVICE TO

FUNCTION AS INTENDED FOR ANY REASON SHALL BE

REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

6. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE INSPECTED

AT LEAST WEEKLY.  AFTER EACH RAIN AND REPAIRED

BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

7. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE CLEANED

WHEN SILT EXCEEDS 12" IN DEPTH.

8. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE REPAIRED

AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A FUNCTIONING

EROSION CONTROL SYSTEM.

9. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED

UNTIL PERMANENT COVER IS ESTABLISHED AND THEN

REMOVED WHEN PERMANENT DRAINAGE PATTERNS

ARE EVIDENT.

10. ANY DISTURBED AREAS WITH SLOPES 2:1 OR

FLATTER WHICH ARE NOT STABILIZED BY OTHER

MEASURES SHALL BE SEEDED.

11. ANY DISTURBED AREA LEFT EXPOSED FOR A

PERIOD GREATER THAN 21 DAYS SHALL BE STABILIZED

WITH TEMPORARY SEEDING.

12. ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WILL

BE INSTALLED IF DEEMED NECESSARY BY ON-SITE

INSPECTION.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL DIRT AND

TRASH FROM NEW AND EXISTING PIPES DURING

CONSTRUCTION.

14. ALL DRAINAGE SERVITUDES AND DITCHES SHALL

HAVE PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL (I.E. -

HYDROSEEDING, SODDING, ETC.).

15. STRIPPED TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILED

WITHOUT COMPACTION, AND STABILIZED AGAINST

EROSION IN LOCATIONS INDICATED AS LANDSCAPED

AREAS.

EROSION CONTROL:

SITE CLEARING / FILLING NOTES:        

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO HAVE BUILDING

SETBACKS AND BUILDING CORNERS MARKED BY

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR.

2. BENCH MARK MUST BE ESTABLISHED ON SITE BY

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR.

3. SITE INFO PROVIDED BY OWNER, SURVEY BY J.V.

BURKES & ASSOC. DATED 8/30/19.

4. OWNER TO PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, TIE-IN FEES AND

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR EXPENSES.

5. PRIOR TO SITE PREPARATION, VERIFY THE

LOCATION OF UTILITIES AND CLEARLY MARK ANY

UTILITIES ON OR NEAR THE SITE  LOUISIANA ONE CALL

# 811.

6. TEMPORARY FENCING REQUIRED AROUND ALL

TREES INDICATED TO REMAIN AT THEIR DRIPLINES OR

AS DIRECTED BY CITY OF MANDEVILLE AND

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

7. REMOVE TRASH, TREES, ROOTS, SILTY CLAY AND

TOPSOIL IN AREAS INDICATED WITHIN BUILDING

SETBACKS. GRUB OUT ALL ORGANIC MATERIAL A

MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES BENEATH PARKING AREA.

DISPOSE OF LEFTOVER SOIL AND DEBRIS OFF SITE.

8. INSTALL ROUND CONCRETE PIPE CULVERT AT

DRIVEWAY TO ELEVATIONS SHOWN.

9. INSTALL STRUCTURAL FILL MATERIAL TO

ELEVATIONS WITHIN ONE INCH TOLERANCE OF FINISH

FILL GRADES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING.

SATISFACTORY SOILS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D

2487 ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.

10. CONTACT ARCHITECT IF GROUNDWATER IS

EXPERIENCED OR PUMPING OF SUBGRADE IS

EVIDENT.

11. COMPACT FILL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 698

IN LAYERS NOT MORE THAN 8 INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH

TO 90% MIN. DRY DENSITY  AT PARKING AREAS AND

WALKWAYS.

12. PROVIDE TESTING AGENCY REPORTS VERIFYING

CONFORMANCE TO THESE STANDARDS.

13. MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE ON SITE AT ALL

TIMES AS MUCH AS PRACTICABLE.

14. INSTALL  PVC DRAIN PIPES AND SOIL EROSION

CONTROL STRUCTURES AT PROPERTY SETBACKS AND

AS INDICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF

MANDEVILLE REQUIREMENTS.

15.  PROTECT GRADED AREAS FROM TRAFFIC AND

EROSION.  REPAIR AND REESTABLISH GRADES IF THEY

BECOME ERODED DURING THE DURATION OF THIS

CONTRACT.
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10/11/2022 

CASE SUMMARY SHEET 
CASE NUMBER: V22-10-32 
DATE RECEIVED: September 22, 2022 
DATE OF MEETING: October 11, 2022 and October 25, 2022 
 
Address: Square 37 Lot 55A 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville 
Zoning District: R-1X Single Family Residential Existing Small Lots District 
Property Owner: Cullen Piske 
 
REQUEST:  V22-10-32 – Cullen Piske requests a variance to CLURO Section 8.1.5 Supplemental Regulation of 

Accessory Buildings and Structures, Square 37 Lot 55A, R-1X Single Family Residential Existing Small Lots 
District, 2335 Livingston 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The applicant owns the property at 2335 Livingston, located on the north side of Livingston St, west of Coffee St., and 
east of Adair St. The property measures 75’ x 117.35’ and having a square footage of 8,801 according to a survey 
prepared by Randall W. Brown & Associates, Inc. and dated 10.16.2014. The site is improved with a single-family 
residence constructed in 2015. 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to CLURO section 8.1.5, specifically section 4. The applicant wants to construct a 
pool the backyard measuring 450 sq ft. There is an existing garage located in the northwest corner that is 480 sq ft. The 
combined square footage of the two would exceed 30% of the required rear yard area. The rear yard is 75x30, being 
2250 sq ft. The maximum coverage is 675 sq ft of coverage the total square footage of the pool and garage is 930 sq ft 
requiring a variance of 255 sq ft (41%). 
 
The rear pervious coverage is 1395 sq ft and the impervious coverage is 755 sq ft. The impervious coverage is 33% of the 
rear yard.  
 
The pool is to be placed 5’ from the rear and side yard property lines. The equipment will be located in the east side yard 
setback as there is existing mechanical equipment in the same location. The pool equipment is permitted by right.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
8.1.5. Supplemental Regulation of Accessory Buildings and Structures 
For purposes of these regulations accessory buildings include but are not necessarily limited to accessory storage 
buildings, pool cabanas, detached covered porches or decks, playhouses, private studios or craft buildings, and 
greenhouses and shall be regulated as follows: 

1. Except on corner lots, any accessory building that is not a part of the main building may be built in a required 
side yard, provided such accessory building is not less than sixty (60) feet from the front lot line nor less than 
three (3) feet from the nearest interior side lot line and provided not more than one (1) accessory building 
covers any part of the required side yard. 

2. On corner lots, accessory buildings are not permitted in required side yards on the side Street side or within any 
portion of the rear yard area which lies between the side Street and the prolongation of the required side yard 
line into the rear yard area. 

3. Detached accessory buildings not exceeding one (1) story nor fourteen (14) feet in height may be built in 
required rear yards; provided, however, such accessory buildings shall not be located less than three (3) feet 
from either side or rear lot lines. 

4. The combined gross area of all accessory buildings or portions thereof located in required side and rear yards 
shall not exceed thirty percent of the required rear yard area. 

5. None of the provisions of this sub-section shall apply to the use, construction or location of antennas, aerials or 
satellite receiving stations. 

6. Accessory recreational structures such as pools and tennis courts shall be subject to the locational requirements 
of this sub-section. 

7. No accessory building or structure shall be constructed within a utility servitude without prior written approval 
of the affected utilities. Approval may be withheld by any utility upon its determination that the proper size or 
location of the accessory building or structure would adversely affect the operation, maintenance or function of 
the servitude. Approval of the construction by a utility shall create no obligation to repair or replace an 
accessory building or structure damaged or removed by the utility in the course of its lawful use of the 
servitude. 



 









 
10/11/2022 

CASE SUMMARY SHEET 
CASE NUMBER: Z22-10-03 
DATE RECEIVED: September 19, 2022 
DATE OF MEETING: October 11, 2022 and October 25, 2022 
 
Address: 290 Oakwood Dr 
Subdivision: Tanglewood 
Zoning District: R-1 Single Family Residential 
Property Owner: Pneuma Properties LLC 
 
REQUEST:  Z22-10-03 – Pneuma Properties LLC requests the rezoning of a lot designated R-1X Single Family 

Residential Existing Small Lots District to B-1 Neighborhood Business District, Square 1 Lot 3, R-1X Single 
Family Residential Existing Small Lots District, 290 Oakwood 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The applicant owns the property at 290 Oakwood Dr, located on the south side of Oakwood Dr and east of Highway 190. 
The property measures 75’ x 103.38’ being 7,753.5 per a survey prepared by Ned Wilson and dated 09.05.1979. The lot 
is improved with a single-family residence. The lot is part of the Tanglewood subdivision, with the lots along Oakwood Dr 
being zoned R-1X. The lots at the entrance to the subdivision are zoned B-1 with the lots along Florida being zoned B-2 
Highway Business District.  
 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the property to B-1 Neighborhood Business District.  The applicant also owns the 
adjacent property at the corner of Hwy 190 and Oakwood Drive, being a remainder of Lot 1 & Lot 2. The Lot is irregularly 
shaped due to the expansion of Hwy 190. Lot 1 & 2 allow for a 1270 sq ft buildable area. The applicant is requesting to 
rezone the Lot 3 to construct a mental health spa that would allow a larger lot area.  
 
The application states the following: 
I am requesting that this property be changed from Residential to commercial. I currently own the commercial lot next 
door as well as this residential home/lot. The residential home is surrounded by commercial property on three of the 4 
sides and I am requesting to convert the zone of the residential property in order to make the commercial lot build-able 
and create a campus adequate for a mental health spa. The residential property across the street was historically 
converted to commercial and I am requesting the same. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
 
7.5.8. B-1 - Neighborhood Business District 
7.5.8.1. Purpose of the B-1 Neighborhood Business District 
The purpose of the B-1 neighborhood business district shall be to provide sites for small-scale service and retail 
establishments to support adjacent residential neighborhoods. This district includes personal service and retail or office 
establishments, which are 3,000 square feet or less, which conduct all business operations within an enclosed facility, 
and which do not present any adverse impact on the peace, appearance or value of adjacent residential areas. 
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10/7/2022 

CASE SUMMARY SHEET 
CASE NUMBER: Z22-10-04 
DATE RECEIVED: September 19, 2022 
DATE OF MEETING: October 11, 2022 and October 25, 2022 
 
Address: Square 82 Lot 11 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville 
Zoning District: B-1 Highway Business District 
Property Owner: Jerilyn Schmidt 
 
REQUEST:  Z22-10-04 – Jerilyn Schmidt requests the rezoning of a lot designated B-1 Neighborhood Business 

District to R-1 Single Family Residential District, Square 82 Lot 11, B-1 Neighborhood Business District, 
Colbert Street Square 82, Lot 11 
 

CASE SUMMARY:  
 
The applicant owns the property being Lot 11 in Square 82, located on the west side of Colbert St., north of Montgomery 
St., and south of Florida St. The property measures 53.37’ x 263.58’ and has a square footage of 14,067 per a survey 
prepared by Kelly McHugh & Associates Inc. and dated 09.19.22. The lots in the north side of the square, bordering 
Florida St, are zoned B-1 Highway Business District. The remaining lots in the square are zoned R-1 Single Family 
Residential District. 
 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the property to R-1 Single Family Residential, as they also own the neighboring lot 
12 currently zoned R-1 and want to build a new residence on the two lots. Single family residence is not permitted in the 
B-1 District. Rezoning the lot would allow for a 106’x263’ lot.  
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
 
7.5.1.1. Purpose of the R-1 District 
The R-1 Single-Family Residential Zoning District shall be for the purpose of providing low-density residential 
neighborhoods where single families occupy single-family detached dwelling units on individual lots in a healthy, safe 
and peaceful environment in combination with accompanying accessory uses and community-oriented recreation and 
service facilities while being protected from the adverse impacts of incompatible land uses which belong in non-
residential areas. 
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